a competent number of justice court judges in each county of the 106 

state.  The number of justice court judges for each county shall 107 

be determined as follows: 108 

(a)  In counties with a population, according to the 109 

latest federal decennial census, of thirty-five thousand (35,000) 110 

and less, there shall be two (2) justice court judges unless the 111 

board of supervisors, by resolution duly spread upon its minutes, 112 

finds that one (1) justice court judge is a competent number to 113 

adequately handle the needs of the citizens of the county. 114 

(b)  In counties with a population, according to the 115 

latest federal decennial census, of more than thirty-five thousand 116 

(35,000) and less than seventy thousand (70,000), there shall be 117 

three (3) justice court judges, unless the board of supervisors, 118 

by resolution duly spread upon its minutes, finds that two (2) is 119 

a competent number of justice court judges to adequately handle 120 

the needs of the citizens of the county. 121 

(c)  In counties with a population, according to the 122 

latest federal decennial census, of seventy thousand (70,000) and 123 

less than one hundred fifty thousand (150,000), there shall be 124 

four (4) justice court judges, unless the board of supervisors, by 125 

resolution duly spread upon its minutes, finds that three (3) is a 126 

competent number of justice court judges to adequately handle the 127 

needs of the citizens of the county. 128 

(d)  In counties with a population, according to the 129 

latest federal decennial census, of one hundred fifty thousand 130 

(150,000) and more, there shall be five (5) justice court judges, 131 

unless the board of supervisors, by resolution duly spread upon 132 

its minutes, finds that four (4) is a competent number of justice 133 

court judges to adequately handle the needs of the citizens of the 134

[...]

a supervisors district or justice court district, not less than 216 

fifteen (15) qualified electors. 217 

(h)  For the Office of President of the United States, a 218 

party nominee or independent candidate shall pay an assessment in 219 

the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 220 

(2)  (a)  Unless the petition or fee, whichever is 221 

applicable, required above shall be filed as provided for in 222 

subsection (3), (4) or (5) of this section, as appropriate, the 223 

name of the person requested to be a candidate, unless nominated 224

[...]

candidate or candidate's political committee for judge of the 378 

Court of Appeals or justice of the Supreme Court, or to give, 379 

donate, appropriate or furnish directly or indirectly, any money, 380 

security, funds or property in excess of Two Thousand Five Hundred 381 

Dollars ($2,500.00) to any candidate or the candidate's political 382 

committee for judge of a county, justice, circuit or chancery 383 

court or in excess of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) for the 384 

purpose of aiding any candidate or candidate's political committee 385